

ANNO VICESIMO QUINTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1976

No. 50 of 1976

An Act to repeal the War Funds Regulation Act, 1916, as amended; to dispose of certain moneys and assets under the control of the State War Council of South Australia constituted under that Act; and for other purposes.

[Assented to 28th October, 1976]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short title,

Repeal.

1. This Act may be cited as the "War Funds Regulation Act Repeal Act, 1976".

2. The Acts and portion of an Act specified in the schedule to this Act are repealed.

Disposition of Funds.

3. (1) The Treasurer may pay to The War Veterans Home Myrtle Bank Incorporated the moneys standing to the credit of the Trust Fund in the Treasury styled "State War Council" on the day of commencement of this Act.

(2) The receipt of the secretary of The War Veterans Home Myrtle Bank Incorporated shall be a good and sufficient discharge to the Treasurer of his duty under subsection (1) of this section.

Section 2.

THE SCHEDULE

War Funds Regulation Act, 1916

War Funds Regulation Act Amendment Act, 1917

So much of the second schedule to the Statute Law Revision Act, 1935, as amends the War Funds Regulation Act, 1916.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

W. R. CROCKER, Governor's Deputy